State of California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Diego Region

	EXECUTIVE OFFICER SUMMARY REPORT October 11, 2017
ITEM:	7
SUBJECT:	WDR Rescission: Rescission of Order No. 95-104 (H.G. Fenton Material Company, Carroll Canyon Plant), San Diego County (Tentative Order No. R9-2017-0104) ( <i>Brandon</i> <i>Bushnell and Fisayo Osibodu</i> )
PURPOSE:	To consider adopting Tentative Order No. R9-2017-0104 (Supporting Document No. 1).
RECOMMENDATION:	Adoption of Tentative Order No. R9-2017-0104 (Tentative Order).
KEY ISSUES:	Lehigh Hanson <sup>1</sup> has terminated its sand and gravel mining and ready mix operations at its Carroll Canyon Plant. As a result waste discharge requirements are no longer required.
PRACTICAL VISION:	Rescission of waste discharge requirements for facilities no longer in operation keeps our Orders current and is consistent with the San Diego Water Board's values of communication and transparency espoused in the Practical Vision.
DISCUSSION:	Order No. 95-104, <i>Waste Discharge Requirements for H. G.</i> <i>Fenton Material Company, Carrol Canyon Plant, San Diego</i> <i>County,</i> established requirements for the discharge of wash water to onsite settling ponds from sand and gravel processing, truck washing, and concrete batching operations at the Carroll Canyon Plant (plant). The location of the plant is shown in Supporting Document No. 2.
	Lehigh Hanson notified the San Diego Water Board via letter dated January 6, 2017 that it had terminated operations at the plant (Supporting Document No. 3). San Diego Water Board staff inspected the plant on March 28, 2017 and verified that no wash water was being discharged and that the operations referenced above had been terminated.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Facility was formerly owned by the H.G. Fenton Material Company.

EOSR Item No. 7	October 11, 2017
	No comments were received from the public on the Tentative Order during the written comment period.
LEGAL CONCERNS:	None.
SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS:	<ol> <li>Tentative Order No. R9-2017-0104.</li> <li>Location Map for Lehigh Hanson Carroll Canyon Plant.</li> <li>Letter from Lehigh Hanson, dated January 6, 2017.</li> <li>Transmittal Letter for Tentative Order No. R9-2017-0104.</li> <li>Notice of Public Hearing and Comment Period.</li> </ol>
SIGNIFICANT CHANGES:	Rescission of Order No. 95-104.
COMPLIANCE RECORD:	There are no outstanding compliance issues with Lehigh Hanson.
PUBLIC NOTICE:	Notification of this action was sent to known interested parties by mail on August 2, 2017 (Supporting Documents No. 4 and 5). The Notice of Public Hearing and Comment Period, and the Tentative Order were also posted on the San Diego Water Board website on August 7, 2017. These actions satisfy the public notification requirements of Water Code, division 7, section 13167.5 for a 30-day notice.